
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 21 November 2017 at 7.30 pm 

Council Chamber, Civic Centre 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 Councillors’ declarations of interest (if any) in relation to any matters on 

the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 2 - 4) 
 
 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2017. 

 
4. Matters Arising   
 
5. Written Questions and Petitions   
 
 (a) Petition: Licenced Vehicle Standards – Tinted Windows 

 
A petition containing 91 signatures has been received from the 
Private Hire Drivers Association opposing the amendment to the 
Licensed Vehicle Standards regarding tinted windows in private 
hire vehicles.  

 
6. Committee Work Plan  (Page 5) 
 
7. Designation of Licensed Vehicles under the Equality Act 2010         

(Pages 6 - 23) 
 
8. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Fees and Charges Proposals   

(Pages 24 - 30) 
 
9. References from Other Committees   
 
 Any references arising from meetings held after the publication of this 

agenda will be circulated separately. 
 

10. Matters of Urgent Business   
 
 To deal with any matters of an urgent nature. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 

 
12 September 2017 7.30  - 8.45 pm 
 
 
PRESENT 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Lanie Shears (Chair) 
Councillor Edna Stevens (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Ian Beckett 
Councillor Nick Churchill 
Councillor Karen Clempner 
Councillor Michael Garnett 
Councillor John Strachan 
 
Officers 
Michael Pitt, Environment and Licensing Manager 
Adam Rees, Governance Support Officer 
Dimple Roopchand, Assistant Solicitor 
Denise Westwood, Junior Legal Assistant  
 
 
12. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
None. 
 

13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

14. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2017 are 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

15. MATTERS ARISING  
 
None. 
 

16. WRITTEN QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

a) Petition - The Cost of the Street Trading Licence 
 
A petition was presented which requested that the costs of street trading 
licences were broken down to a daily rate. 
 

2

Agenda Item 3



RESOLVED that the matter would be considered as part of Item 9 
on the agenda, Arrangements for Street Trading in the Town 
Centre. 
 

The Committee agreed to determine Item 9, Arrangements for Street 
Trading in the Town Centre next. 
 

17. ARRANGEMENTS FOR STREET TRADING IN THE TOWN CENTRE  
 
The Committee received a report which sought a recommendation that the 
fees and charges structure for street trading pitches on land in the town 
centre which was owned by the Council were amended as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report. It also sought approval for the collection of fees 
by monthly direct debit. 
 
The revised fees and charges would provide a significant discount to 
traders, espcially those operating for one day a week. 
 

RESOLVED that: 
 
A It was recommended to Full Council that he adoption of the 

revised fees and charges structure for street trading pitches on 
land that the Council owns in the town centre as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report be approved, subject to the proviso that 
no fee be greater than under the scheme to be replaced. 
 

B It was recommended to Full Council the approval of fees by 
monthly direct debit be approved. 

 
C A report be brought to the Committee detailing the 

responsibilities of the Council and street traders, along with 
other possible changes to the arrangements with street traders, 
including the options available for new traders. 

 
18. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  

 
The Committee received its Work Plan for the remainder of the municipal 
year. 
 

RESOLVED that: 
 
A The Work Plan was noted. 

 
B The Licensing department would liaise with the Police about any 

issues surrounding crime originating from licensed premises and 
report back to the Committee. 

 
 
 
 

3



19. GUIDANCE ON CRIMINAL CONVICTIONS AND MOTORING 
OFFENCES IN TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING  
 
The Committee received a report which recommended that an amended 
policy on criminal convictions and motoring offences in taxi and private 
hire licensing was recommended to Full Council for adoption. 
 
Michael Pitt, Environment and Licensing Manager, highlighted some 
further recommended amendments to the Policy. These were: 
 

a) Paragraphs 18 and 19 of the old guidance (attached as Appendix 1) 
were incorporated into the new policy. 
 

b) Paragraphs 6.5c, h and 6.6 included references to racially and 
religiously aggravated assaults. 
 

RESOLVED that it was recommended to Full Council that: 
 
A The adoption of the Harlow Council Taxi and PHV Licensing 

Criminal Convictions Policy proposed as Appendix 2 to the report 
be approved, in place of the existing guidance (attached as 
Appendix 1 to the report) subject to the following amendments. 
 

(i) Paragraphs 18 and 19 of the old guidance (attached as 
Appendix 1) were incorporated into the new policy. 
 

(ii) Paragraphs 6.5c, h and 6.6 included references to racially 
and religiously aggravated assaults. 

 
20. LICENSED DRIVER TRAINING  

 
The Committee received a report which sought a recommendation to Full 
Council that additional means of licensed drivers to meet the licensing 
requirements for Child Sexual Exploitation and Disability Awareness 
Training as set out in paragraphs 8 to 12 of the report were approved. 
 

RESOLVED that it was recommended to Full Council that the 
adoption of proposals to provide for additional approved means of 
meeting the Council’s driver licensing requirements for Child Sexual 
Exploitation and Disability Awareness Training as set out in 
paragraphs 8 to 12 of the report were approved. 

 
21. REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  

 
None. 
 

22. MATTERS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 

CHAIR OF THE COMMITTEE 

4



LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2017/18       
 

   

23 January 2018  

o   Review of Taxi and PHV Enforcement 
Policy (34,24/1/17) 

Michael Pitt 
 
 

o   Review of Driver Standards Testing 
Arrangements (27,22/11/16) 

Michael Pitt 
 
 

20 March 2018  
o          Michael Pitt 

 

Unallocated Items  

o  Local Area Profile - to be appended to 
Statement of Gambling Act Policy 
(36,24/1/17) 

 

Michael Pitt 

o  Street Trading Licensing Conditions  (11/7/17) Michael Pitt 
 

Standing Items  

o Licensing Sub-Committee Decisions 
(Annual report to first meeting in the municipal year 

6,9/7/13) 

Michael Pitt 
 
 
 

 

5

Agenda Item 6



REPORT TO: LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 21 NOVEMBER 2017 
 

TITLE: DESIGNATION OF LICENSED VEHICLES 
UNDER THE EQUALITY ACT 2010 
 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

MICHAEL PITT ENVIRONMENT AND 
LICENSING MANAGER (01279) 446114 
 

CONTRIBUTING OFFICER:  DAVID TAYLOR PRINCIPAL EHO 
(LICENSING) (01279) 446164 

 
RECOMMENDED that: 
 
A The Licensing Committee recommends to Full Council the adoption of 

powers in the Equality Act 2010 to designate licensed vehicles which are 
capable of carrying a passenger when seated in a reference wheelchair.   
 

B The Licensing team explore with stakeholders the issues surrounding 
provision in the licensed fleet of vehicles specifically adapted to carry as wide 
a range of wheelchairs as is practicable, and present a further report to a 
future meeting of the Licensing Committee.   
 

BACKGROUND 
 
1.  On 6 April 2017 the government commenced Sections 165, 166 and 167 of the 

Equality Act 2010.  These provisions provide local authorities with the power to 
create lists of Private Hire and Hackney Carriage vehicles capable of 
transporting a person while seated in a wheelchair.  
 

2.  The Department of Transport has issued detailed guidance for local authorities 
entitled ‘Access for Wheelchair users to Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles, 
Statutory Guidance, Moving Britain Ahead.  The government wants to 
ensure that passengers in wheelchairs are better informed about the 
accessibility of the taxi and private hire fleet in their area, can be confident of 
receiving the assistance they need to travel safely and will not be not charged 
more than a non-wheelchair user for the same journey.  The guidance sets out 
how the new provisions may be implemented.  The provisions are not 
mandatory and each local authority may choose whether or not it wishes to 
create lists of wheelchair accessible vehicles but there is a clear expectation 
that local authorities should adopt the provisions.  The guidance is attached at 
Appendix A. 
 

3.  Vehicles placed on the list will be known as ‘designated vehicles’.   With 
regard to designated vehicles, wheelchair users would have additional specific 

6

Agenda Item 7



legal entitlements: drivers of designated vehicles may not refuse to transport a 
person in a wheelchair unless they would be unable to do so safely, or the 
driver has obtained an exemption certificate on medical grounds.  Each local 
authority must decide on the accessibility requirements to which a designated 
vehicle must conform.  There is in use a wide range of types and sizes of 
wheelchairs and few vehicles even among those adapted to carry passengers 
seated in wheelchair could accommodate every conceivable variation.  The 
guidance suggests that local authorities may wish to use when setting 
designation criteria the ‘reference wheelchair’ standard as defined by the Public 
Service Vehicles Accessibility Regulations 2000, illustrated below. 
 
 

Wheelchair Dimensions 

 

 
 
 

4.  Drivers of designated vehicles may be exempted on application where a 
medical condition disability means that the driver is not able to provide the 
physical assistance to wheelchair users that would be required.   
 

5.  Vehicle owners may appeal against the decision of the local authority to include 
their vehicles on a designated list in accordance with Section 172 of the Act.  
 

6.  The current fleet of private hire vehicles licensed by the Council includes no 
vehicles s
[...]
London style 
Hackney Carriages, have attached conditions to operator licenses which 
require operators to arrange for a proportion of licensed vehicles which are 
wheelchair accessible.  
 

OPTIONS 

11.  A number of options available to the Council are set out below with the 
principle advantages and disadvantages of each course of action. 
 

Option Advantages Disadvantages 

   

Do nothing It may be possible to 
learn from the 
experience of other 
authorities 

Wheelchair users will 
not benefit from the 
extra protection outlined 
at paragraph 3. above.  
The Council may be 
criticised by government 
or interest groups in the 
community. 

Designate vehicles 
capable of carrying 
reference wheelchairs 

Hackney Carriages will 
be designated; 
reference wheelchair 
users will be confident 
that they can be helped 
and carried in Hackney 
Carriages at ranks and 
can make bookings with 
operators. 
 
Any specifically adapted 
private hire vehicle 
brought forward for 
licensing would also 
become designated. 

Limited incentive to 
improve the service 
offer to users of non-
reference wheelchairs. 
 

Designate only vehicles 
that are specifically 
adapted for a wide 
range of wheelchairs 

Wheelchair users will be 
confident that they will 
be carried by any 
designated vehicle at no 
extra cost. 

No vehicles in the 
Harlow licensed fleet 
currently meet this 
standard. Wheelchair 
users would not benefit 
from the extra 
protection outlined at 
paragraph 3. above. 

 

9



PROPOSALS 

12.  In view of the guidance and the matters set out above, it is proposed that the 
Council determine to adopt the power to designate vehicles that are capable of 
carrying a wheelchair user in a reference wheelchair. This will afford the extra 
protection outlined at paragraph 3. above to reference wheelchair users.  
 

13.  It is proposed that the licensing team explore with stakeholders the issues 
surrounding ensuring provision of some specifically adapted vehicles which 
might better cater for users of non-reference wheelchairs in the licensed fleet 
by amending licensing conditions. 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS 
 
Place (includes Sustainability) 

As set out in the report. 

Author: Graeme Bloomer, Head of Place 

 

Finance (Includes ICT) 
None specific. 

Author: Simon Freeman, Head of Finance  

 
Housing 

None specific.  

Author: Andrew Murray, Head of Housing 

 
Community Wellbeing (includes Equalities and Social Inclusion) 

The proposal to explore the inclusion of specially adapted vehicles in the licensed 
fleet is welcome.  Extending to users of reference wheelchairs the protection 
offered by the Equality Act 2010 by designation of those licensed vehicles 
capable of carrying them safely will be of benefit in the meantime. 
Author: Jane Greer, Head of Community Wellbeing 

 
Governance (includes HR) 
The Council recognises the equality duties under Section 165 – 167 of 
the Equality Act 2010 and therefore by adopting these discretionary provisions, 
the Council will have regard to this duty.  Undertaking further work with regard to 
users of non-reference wheel chairs will continue the promotion of the inclusion of 
all residents within the district of Harlow. 
Author: Dimple Roopchand Assistant Solicitor for Brian Keane, Acting 
Managing Director 
 

 

 

10



11



12

file:///C:/Data/WORD97/TEMPLATE/DFT/www.gov.uk/dft
https://forms.dft.gov.uk/
http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/
mailto:psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk


 

3 

Contents 

Ministerial Foreword 4 

1. Introduction 5 

Status of guidance 5 

2. Putting the law into practice 6 

Background 6 

Transitionary arrangements 6 

3. Vehicles 8 

Overview 8 

Vehicles that can be designated 8 

Preparing and publishing lists of designated vehicles 9 

Appeals 9 

4. Drivers 10 

Driver responsibilities 10 

Applying for and issuing exemptions 11 

Demonstrating exemptions 12 

Appeals 12 

5. Enforcement 13 

Licensing measures an
[...]
 of where the journey starts or ends.  

5.2 The Government expects LAs to take tough action where drivers breach their duties 
under section 165 of the Act.   

5.3 LAs have wide-ranging powers to determine the rules by which taxis and private hire 
vehicles within their respective areas may operate. We recommend that they use 
these powers to ensure that drivers who discriminate against disabled passengers 
are held accountable. 

5.4 If a driver receives a conviction for breaching their duties under section 165 of the 
Act, it would be appropriate for the authority to review whether or not they remained a 
fit and proper person to hold a taxi or PHV drivers’ licence. The Government’s 
presumption is that a driver who wilfully failed to comply with section 165 would be 
unlikely to remain a “fit and proper person”.  

5.5 Authorities might also apply conditions which enable them to investigate cases of 
alleged discrimination and take appropriate action, even where prosecution did not 
proceed. 

 

23



REPORT TO: LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 21 NOVEMBER 2017 
 

TITLE: HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 
FEES AND CHARGES PROPOSALS 
 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

MICHAEL PITT ENVIRONMENT AND 
LICENSING MANAGER (01279) 446114 
 

CONTRIBUTING OFFICER:  DAVID TAYLOR PRINCIPAL EHO 
(LICENSING) (01279) 446164 

 
RECOMMENDED that: 
 
A Licensing Committee recommends to Full Council the adoption, as part of the 

Council’s annual budget setting process, of the proposed revised Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire licensing fee structure set out in Appendix 1 to 
come into effect from 1 April 2018. 
 

BACKGROUND 
 
1.  Harlow Council charges for the grant of driver licences under Section 53(2) of 

the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 [LG(MP)A 1976] 
and for the grant of operator and vehicle licenses under Section 70 LG (MP) A 
1976. 
 

2.  Fees are reviewed annually.  Where fees for the grant of a licence are to 
exceed £25 the LG(MP)A 1976 requires that pr
[...]
0/full month

Renewal (licensed for less than 1 year) new fee 65.00 + 5.00/full month

HC Vehicle Licence

New Vehicle 324.00 -10.49 290.00

Renewal 292.00 -0.68 290.00

Rebate on replacement vehicle licence, per full 

month 

new -18.00

PH Vehicle Licence

New Vehicle 324.00 -10.49 290.00

Renewal 292.00 -0.68 290.00

Rebate on surrender per month 18.00

Transfer of Vehicle Proprietor 0.00 0.00 0.00

Replacement Items

- badge 0.00 0.00 0.00

- plate 0.00 0.00 0.00

- platemate 0.00 0.00 0.00

Annual Private Hire Operator Licence

1 to 2 Vehicles 232.00 2.59 238.00

3 to 5 Vehicles 424.00 2.59 435.00

6 to 10 Vehicles 730.00 2.74 750.00

11 to 15 Vehicles 1,113.00 2.52 1,141.00

16 and above 1,648.00 2.55 1,690.00

Private Hire Five Year Operator Licence

1 to 2 Vehicles 692.00 2.60 710.00

3 to 5 Vehicles 1,649.00 2.49 1,690.00

6 to 10 Vehicles 3,181.00 2.48 3,260.00

11 to 15 Vehicles 5,096.00 2.53 5,225.00

16 and above 7,777.00 2.51 7,972.00

Knowledge Test

Knowledge test 50.00 4.00 52.00

Retest full 50.00 4.00 52.00

Retest partial 20.00 0.00 20.00

DBS first driver check after 1st April 2018 44.00 0.00 44.00

DBS each subsequent check after 1st April 2018 44.00 45.45 64.00

Training

Individual arrangements to meet licence 

conditions new fee At Cost (inc. officer time)

2017/18

with effect from 01/04/2018

(all fees include VAT where applicable)

Accy Shared-HC and PH fees -  Appendix 1...fees charges 1718     13/11/17 1

28



APPENDIX 2 

Proposed New Taxi and Private Hire Licensing 

Fees and Charges from 1 April 2018 

 

Hackney and Private Hire Driver’s Licence  Existing Proposed 

New driver annual licence      £194.00 £234.00 

New 3 year driver annual licence     £356.00 £396.00 

Annual driver licence renewal     £118.00 £121.00 

Three year driver licence renewal    £280.00 £287.00 

New driver licence of less than 1 year     £234.00  

Driver licence renewal for less than 1 year     £65.00  

Plus £5.00 for each whole or part of a calendar month to a maximum of  £121.00 

Note: driver licenses for less than 1 year shall only be issued where the applicant is subject to immigration controls. 

 

Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence    

New vehicle       £324.00 £290.00 

Renewal       £292.00 £290.00 

A rebate of £18.00 shall be paid for each unexpired whole calendar month against a 
new vehicle licence on surrender of an existing vehicle licence and return of door 
panels and plate. 
 

Private Hire Vehicle Licence     

New vehicle       £324.00 £290.00 

Renewal       £292.00 £290.00 

A rebate of £18.00 shall be paid for each unexpired whole calendar month against a 
new vehicle licence on surrender of an existing vehicle licence and return of door 
panels and plate. 
 

Knowledge test      £50.00  £52.00 

DBS Check first check after 1 April 2018   £44.00  £44.00 

DBS Check each subsequent check after 1 April 2018 £44.00  £64.00 

Training (CSE and DA) delivered one to one    At Cost  

(Inc. officer 

time)  

Annual Private Hire Operator Licence   Existing Proposed 

1 to 2 vehicles       £232.00 £238.00 

3 to 5 vehicles       £424.00 £435.00 

6 to 10 vehicles      £730.00 £750.00 

11 to 15 vehicles      £1113.00 £1,141.00 

16 and above       £1,648.00 £1,690.00 

29



 

Five Year Private Hire Operator Licence   Existing Proposed 

1 to 2 vehicles       £692.00 £710.00 

3 to 5 vehicles       £1,649.00 £1,690.00 

6 to 10 vehicles      £3,181.00 £3,260.00 

11 to 15 vehicles      £5,096.00 £5,225.00 

16 and above       £7,777.00 £7,972.00 

  

 

30


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Committee Work Plan
	7 Designation of Licensed Vehicles under the Equality Act 2010
	Equality Act 2010  Appendix A

	8 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Fees and Charges Proposals
	HC and PH fees -  Appendix 1
	HC and PH Fees - Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 

 

21 November 2017 7.30  - 8.10 pm 
 

 

PRESENT 

 

Committee Members 
Councillor Edna Stevens (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 
Councillor Lanie Shears 
Councillor Ian Beckett 
Councillor Nick Churchill 
Councillor Karen Clempner 
Councillor Michael Garnett 
Councillor John Strachan 
 

 
Officers 

Michael Pitt, Environment and Licensing Manager 
Dimple Roopchand, Assistant Solicitor 
David Taylor, Principal Environmental Health Officer 
Denise Westwood, Junior Legal Assistant 
Jo Maskell, Governance Support Officer 
 

 
APOLOGIES  
Councillor Tony Hall 
Councillor Maggie Hulcoop 
 
 
 
23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillors Ian Beckett, Karen Clempner, Mike Garnett, Lanie Shears, 
Edna Stevens and John Strachan all declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
agenda item 5(a) (Petition: Licensed Vehicle Standards – Tinted Windows) 
as they were party to the original Committee decision on 11 July 2017. 
 

24. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 
2017 are agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
25. MATTERS ARISING  

 
None. 
 
 
 



26. WRITTEN QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

a) Petition: Licensed Vehicle Standards - Tinted Windows 
 
The Committee received a petition containing 91 signatures, which was 
presented by a representative of the Private Hire Drivers Association, 
objecting to the amended Licensed Vehicle Standards regarding tinted 
windows (as agreed at the Council meeting on 13 July 2017). 
 
In light of the issues raised by the Private Hire Drivers Association, the 
Committee acknowledged that the requirement for any newly licensed 
vehicle’s rear windows to have a light transmittance of at least 50% 
merited further investigation and review.  
 
It was agreed that the review should be undertaken urgently and the 
results reported back to the next meeting of this Committee.   
 

RESOLVED that a report on a review of the recently amended 
Licensed Vehicle Standards regarding tinted windows be submitted 
to the January meeting of this Committee.  

 
b) Written Questions 

 
None. 
 

27. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  

 
The Committee received its work plan for the remainder of the current 
municipal year. 
 
 RESOLVED that  
 

(a) the work plan is noted; 
 

(b) the unallocated item ‘Street Trading Licensing Conditions’ be 
allocated to the March meeting of this Committee. 

 
28. DESIGNATION OF LICENSED VEHICLES UNDER THE EQUALITY ACT 

2010  

 
The Committee received a report on guidance received from the 
Department of Transport, proposing that local authorities should compile a 
list of vehicles which would be specified as wheelchair accessible (to be 
known as ‘designated vehicles’).   

 
Whilst this was not mandatory, the Committee agreed that such a list 
would give information which passengers in wheelchairs would find very 
helpful. 

 



In order for vehicles to be included in their list, each local authority would 
need to decide on the accessibility requirements which designated 
vehicles would need to meet.  The guidance suggested that these vehicles 
should be able to accommodate a ‘reference wheelchair’ standard, as 
defined by the Public Service Vehicles Accessibility Regulations 2000.   
 
 RESOLVED that 
 

(a) it is Recommended to Full Council that the powers in the 
Equality Act 2010 to designate licensed vehicles which are 
capable of carrying a passenger when seated in a reference 
wheelchair, be approved; 

 
(b) the Licensing Team be requested to explore with 

stakeholders, the issues surrounding the provision of 
vehicles in the licensed fleet which are specifically adapted to 
carry as wide a range of wheelchairs as is practicable; and a 
report be submitted to a future meeting of the Committee.   

 
29. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE FEES AND CHARGES 

PROPOSALS  

 
Following the annual review and in advance of the Council’s budget setting 
process, the Committee received a report proposing revised Hackney 
Carriage and private hire licence fees. 
 
No representations had been received during the consultation period for 
the proposals. 
 

RECOMMENDED TO FULL COUNCIL that, as part of the Council’s 
annual budget setting process, the proposed revised Hackney 
Carriage and private hire licensing fee structure, as set out in 
Appendix 1 of the report, be adopted with effect from 1 April 2018.   

 
30. REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  

 
None. 
 

31. MATTERS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None. 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIR OF THE COMMITTEE 
 


